## The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss



## BY-LAW

## 2022-189

Being a By-Law To Appoint Mel Moulton as the Community Emergency

Management Coordinator for the Township of Huron-Kinloss

**WHEREAS** the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act – Ontario Standards requires all municipalities in Ontario to maintain a timely, effective and fiscally responsible Emergency Management Plan;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 10 of Ontario Regulation 380/04 requires that every municipality designate an employee of the municipality as its emergency management program coordinator;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss deems it expedient to appoint Community Emergency Program Coordinator for the Township of Huron-Kinloss;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss enacts as follows:

- 1.0 THAT The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss hereby appoints Mel Moulton as the Community Emergency Program Coordinator.
- 2.0 That The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss Council hereby appoints Chris Cleave and Mike Fair as Alternate Community Emergency Management Coordinators for the Township of Huron-Kinloss.
- 3.0 That By-law No. 2015 -83 and 2022-08 be hereby repealed.
- 4.0 This By-law shall come into force and effect upon its final passage.
- 5.0 This By-law may be cited as the "Appoint Moulton the Community Emergency Management Coordinator" By-Law.

READ a FIRST and SECOND TIME this 19th day of December, 2022

READ a THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED this 19th day of December, 2022	
Don Murray, Mayor	Jennifer White, Clerk